NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS MEETING
March 7, 2022 at 5:30 PM
Argyle Town Hall, 308 Denton Street, Argyle, Texas

AGENDA
Notice is hereby given as required by Title 5, Chapter 551.041 of the Government Code that the Zoning
Board of Adjustments will meet in a Regular Meeting on March 7, 2022 at 5:30 PM at the Argyle Town
Hall, 308 Denton Street, Argyle, Texas.

A. CALL TO ORDER
B. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF JANUARY 3, 2022 ZONING BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENTS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
C. PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ITEM
Hold a public hearing to receive public comment and consider a side-yard setback
variance on a 3.93 acre lot legally described as A0308A, TR 73 in the Chambers
Survey, which is located on the west side of South Gibbons Road, at 610 Gibbons
Road, and zoned Agricultural, in the Town of Argyle, Denton County, Texas.
Joseph and Kara Farley are the owner/applicants. ZBA-22-002.
D. ADJOURN
CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the above notice was posted on the bulletin board at Argyle Town Hall, 308 Denton
Street, Argyle, Texas, by 5:00 PM on the 4th day of March 2022.

Dianna Buchanan
Dianna Buchanan, TRMC Town Secretary/Town Treasurer

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this public meeting and who may need auxiliary aid
or services are requested to contact the Argyle Town Hall 48 hours in advance, at 940-464-7273,
and reasonable accommodations will be made for assistance.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
January 03, 2022 at 5:30 PM
Argyle Town Hall, 308 Denton Street, Argyle, Texas

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER
Mayor Livingston Called the regular meeting to order at 5:37 p.m.
COUNCIL PRESENT
ZBA ALTERNATE MEMBER (MAYOR)
ZBA MEMBER (MAYOR PRO TEM, PLACE 2)
ZBA MEMBER (COUNCIL MEMBER PLACE 1)
ZBA MEMBER (COUNCIL MEMBER PLACE 3)
ZBA MEMBER (COUNCIL MEMBER PLACE 4)
ZBA MEMBER (COUNCIL MEMBER PLACE 5)

BRYAN LIVINGSTON
RONALD SCHMIDT
JOAN DELASHAW
SHERRI MYERS
CYNTHIA HERMANN
RICK BRADFORD

STAFF PRESENT
TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
TOWN ATTORNEY
TOWN SECRETARY/TOWN TREASURER
ASSISTANT TOWN SECRETARY
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
PLANNER II
POLICE CHIEF

RICHARD OLSON
BRENDA MCDONALD
DIANNA BUCHANAN
BAILEY LOVE
EMILIO SANCHEZ
HARRISON WICKS
EMMITT JACKSON

Mayor Livingston opened the floor for nominations for Chair of the Zoning Board of Adjustments.
APPOINT ZBA CHAIR

APPROVED

MOTION BY ZBA MEMBER SCHMIDT TO NOMINATE AND APPOINT ZBA MEMBER RICK BRADFORD AS
CHAIR OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS. MOTION SECONDED BY ZBA MEMBER SHERRI
MYERS. MOTION APPROVED 5-0.
PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ITEM
Hold a public hearing and consider a variance request to the side and rear yard setback
requirement on an 8.46-acre lot legally described as Lot 1R-A, Block 2, Skyline Park, which is
located on the south side of Crawford Road, at 501 Crawford Road, and zoned Single Family
2.5 residential estate. (ZBA-22-001)
Staff Planner II Harrison Wicks summarized the requested variance.
Applicant Ryan Turner spoke in support of the requested variance.
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Chair Bradford opened the public hearing at 5:56 pm and asked if there was anyone to speak for or
against the request. There was no one and Chair Bradford closed the public hearing at 5:56:30 pm.
Discussion was held.
ACTION ITEM 501 CRAWFORD ROAD VARIANCE REQUEST

APPROVED

MOTION BY ZBA MEMBER SCHMIDT AND MOTION SECONDED BY ZBA MEMBER HERMANN TO
APPROVE AND GRANT THE VARIANCE REQUESTED TO THE SIDE AND REAR YARD SETBACK
REQUIREMENT ON AN 8.46-ACRE LOT LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT 1R-A, BLOCK 2, SKYLINE PARK,
WHICH IS LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF CRAWFORD ROAD, AT 501 CRAWFORD ROAD, AND ZONED
SINGLE FAMILY 2.5 RESIDENTIAL ESTATE. (ZBA-22-001). MOTION APPROVED 5-0.
ADJOURN
Chair Bradford adjourned the meeting at 5:57 pm.

Rick Bradford, ZBA Chair
ATTEST:

Dianna Buchanan,
TRMC Town Secretary/Town Treasurer
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT
Meeting
Date:

March 7, 2022

To:

Chairman and Members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment

From:

Harrison Wicks, Interim Director of Community Development

Subject:

PUBLIC HEARING, Single Family Residence Side-Yard Setback Variance

Purpose:
Hold a public hearing and consider a variance request to the side-yard setback requirement on a
3.93-acre lot legally described as A0308A, TR 73 in the Chambers Survey, which is located on the
west side of South Gibbons Road, at 610 Gibbons Road, and zoned Agricultural, in the Town of
Argyle, Denton County, Texas. Joseph and Kara Farley are the owner/applicants. ZBA-22-002.
Powers of the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA):
14.3.22-7 Variances.
A. The Board of Adjustment may authorize a variance from these regulations when, in its
opinion, undue hardship will result from requiring strict compliance. For example, if the
subject property substantially differs from other similarly zoned land parcels by being of such
restricted area, shape or slope that it cannot reasonably be developed in the same manner as
other similarly zoned land parcels, then a variance of the building setback, lot width or depth
may be warranted. In granting a variance, the Board shall prescribe only conditions that it
deems necessary for, or desirable to, the public interest. In making the findings hereinbelow
required, the Board shall take into account:
1. The nature of the proposed use of the land involved;
2. Existing uses of land in the vicinity;
3. The number of persons who will reside or work within the proposed use; and
4. The probable effect such variance will have upon traffic conditions and upon the public
health, safety, convenience and welfare of the community.
B. Conditions Required for Variance. No variance shall be granted without first having given
public notice and having held a public hearing on the variance request in accordance with
Section 14.3.22-9 of this ordinance and unless the Board of Adjustment finds:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of
the reasonable use of his/her land; and
2. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; and
3. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; and
4. That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of
other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.
Such findings of the Board of Adjustment, together with the specific facts upon which such
findings are based, shall be incorporated into the official minutes of the Board meeting at
which such variance is granted. Variances may be granted only when in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of this ordinance so that the public health, safety and welfare
may be secured and that substantial justice may be done.
C. Findings of Undue Hardship. In order to authorize in a specific case a variance from the terms
of the zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment must make findings that an undue hardship
exists, using the following criteria:
1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship;
3. That the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done;
4. That the situation causing the hardship is not self-imposed and does not generally affect
all or most properties in the same zoning district; and
5. That the relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming property.
D. A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be
based solely upon economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in
developing a parcel of land not permitted by this ordinance to other parcels of land in the
particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon
another parcel of land.
Existing Condition of Property:
This lot is currently developed with a single-family residence.
Project Update:
This Zoning Board of Adjustment Case (ZBA) was brought forward to Town Staff on February 22,
2022, by the homeowners Mr. Joseph Farley and Mrs. Kara Farley. They are seeking a variance to
the side-yard setback requirements for the Agricultural (A) Zoning District as recently updated by
Town Council on August 16, 2021 as Ordinance 2021-22.
New Standard: Under Ord. 2021-22, the side and rear setback for Agricultural lots, for both the
main and accessory structures, is 50’ (side) and 50’ (rear).
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Old Standard: Prior to August 16, 2021, the side and rear setback for Agricultural lots for the main
structure was 15’, and for accessory structures the side and rear setback was 10’, if not an
agricultural structure (barn or stable).
Under the new standard Mr. and Mrs. Farley will not be able to construct the proposed Single
Family Residence without obtaining a zoning variance from the ZBA. The proposed side-yard
setback is 36 feet 1 inches on both the north and south property lines.
Timeline:
Below is a timeline of events in which the property owners have engaged with private companies
and the Town of Argyle to build the Single-Family Residence at 610 Gibbons Rd:
1. February 8, 2021 – Hired J. Bolton & Associates to design a house and provide
construction drawings.
2. April 30, 2021 – Sold previous home.
Town Council approved new setback standards on August 16, 2021 as Ordinance 2021-22.
3. October 1, 2021 – Executed the Deed of Trust for 610 Gibbons Road.
4. December 9, 2021 – Submitted a demolition permit application to the Town to demolish
the existing single-family residence on the property.
5. January 31, 2022 – Submitted a building permit application to the Town for review.
Development Review Analysis:
The residential building permit application submitted to the Town indicates the structure will be
two stories with 8,149 square feet: 6,194 squ. ft. of living space, 1,015 squ. ft. of garage space, and
940 squ. ft. of covered porch space.
Based on the proposed site plan, 40 protected trees are proposed to be removed. Of the 40 trees,
1 tree is located within the building footprint, while 15 trees are located in the path of the driveway
and 24 tree are located in the footprint of the proposed swimming pool. Since this property has a
residential property exception, no tree mitigation or replacement is required.
Public Input:
At the time of publication of this report, no responses have been received from property owners
within 200’ of the subject property.
Staff Recommendation:
Town staff offers no recommendation and has provided the information for consideration by the
ZBA as presented.
Attachments:
Section 14.3.22 Zoning Board of Adjustment
Narrative Letter from Applicant
Contract with Architect J. Bolton
Building Application Materials
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Sec. 14.3.22. Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA).
14.3.22-1 Creation. There is hereby created a Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA), hereafter referred to as the
"Board," for the purpose, in appropriate cases and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, to make
special exceptions to the terms of this ordinance that are consistent with the general purpose and intent of this
ordinance. The Board shall be composed of members of the Town Council of the Town of Argyle.
14.3.22-2 Members; Terms of Office.
A.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall consist of the five councilmembers currently elected to the Town
Council, and shall operate in accordance with V.T.C.A., Local Government Code §§ 211.008—211.011,
as amended.

B.

The Mayor shall serve as an alternate member to serve in the absence of one of the regular Board
members.

C.

Regular Board members and the Mayor, as an alternate member of the Board, shall serve for a term
that is concurrent with the term of their respective offices.

D.

The members of the Board (and the Mayor as an alternate member, as needed) shall regularly attend
meeting(s) and public hearings of the Board, shall serve without compensation, and shall not hold any
other office or position that would create a conflict of interest or a dual office holding issue, with the
Town while serving on the Board.

E.

The Board of Adjustment shall elect a Chairperson and a Vice-Chairperson from among its membership,
and each officer shall hold office for one year or until replaced by a simple majority vote of the full
Board. The Town Administrator's designee shall serve as Secretary to the Board of Adjustment, and
shall keep minutes of all meetings held by the Board. The Secretary shall also set up and maintain a
separate file for each application for hearing by the Board, and shall record therein the names and
addresses of all persons/entities to whom notices are mailed, including the date of mailing and the
person by whom such notices were delivered to the post office. All records and files herein provided
for shall be permanent and official records of the Town of Argyle.

F.

The Board of Adjustment shall have the power to make the rules, regulations and bylaws for its own
government, which shall conform as nearly as possible to those governing the Town Council.

14.3.22-3 Parliamentary Procedure; Quorum; Voting.
A.

The Board will follow the parliamentary procedure adopted by the Town Council, and procedures shall
not be in conflict with the laws applicable to the Board on the following:
1.

Quorum. A quorum shall consist of 75 percent of the members of the board, as 75 percent of the
members are necessary for a decision under the requirements of state law.

2.

Voting. All Board members, including the presiding Chairperson, shall be entitled to one vote
each upon any question, a quorum being present.

3.

Conflict of Interest. If any member has a conflict of interest regarding any item on the Board's
agenda, he/she shall remove himself/herself from the room and shall refrain from voting only on
the item for which a conflict exists.

14.3.22-4 Meetings. Meetings of the Board of Adjustment shall be held at the call of the Chairperson and at
such other times as the Board may determine. All meetings of the Board shall be open to the public, and minutes
shall be kept of all proceedings at Board meetings. Four members of the Board shall constitute a quorum for the
conduct of business. All cases to be heard by the Board of Adjustment shall always be heard by at least 75 percent
of the members, which constitutes four members.
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14.3.22-5 Authority of Board of Adjustment.
A.

The Board of Adjustment shall have the authority, subject to the standards established in state law,
including V.T.C.A., Local Government Code §§ 211.008—211.011 and those established herein, to
exercise powers and to perform duties including the following:
1.

Hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in any order, requirement, decision or
determination made by an administrative official in the enforcement of this ordinance;

2.

Hear and decide special exceptions to the terms of a zoning ordinance when the ordinance
requires the board to do so;

3.

Authorize, in specific cases, a variance (see Section 14.3.22-7) from the terms of this ordinance if
the variance is not contrary to the public interest and if, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of this
ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done;

4.

Make interpretations on zoning district boundaries shown on the Zoning Map where uncertainty
exists because physical features on the ground differ from those on the Zoning Map or where the
rules in Section 14.3.4 of this ordinance (zoning district boundaries) do not apply or are
ambiguous; and

5.

Hear and decide other matters authorized by an ordinance adopted pursuant to V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code ch. 211.

B.

In exercising its authority under subsection A.1 above, the Board may reverse or affirm, in whole or in
part, or modify the administrative official's order, requirement, decision or determination from which
an appeal is taken and make the correct order, requirement, decision or determination, and for that
purpose the Board has the same authority as the administrative official.

C.

The concurring vote of at least 75 percent, or four members, of the full Board of Adjustment is
necessary to:
1.

Reverse an order, requirement, decision or determination of an administrative official;

2.

Decide in favor of an applicant on a matter on which the Board is required to review under this
zoning ordinance;

3.

Authorize a variance from a provision of this zoning ordinance; or

4.

Hear and decide special exceptions to a provision of this zoning ordinance (see Section 14.3.226E. [sic]).

14.3.22-6 Limitations on Authority of Board of Adjustment.
A.

The Board of Adjustment may not grant a variance authorizing a use other than those permitted in the
district for which the variance is sought, except as provided in Section 14.3.22-7.

B.

The Board of Adjustment shall have no power to grant or modify specific use permits authorized under
Section 14.3.52 "SUP—Specific Use Permits" of these regulations.

C.

The Board of Adjustment shall have no power to grant a zoning amendment. In the event that a
request for a zoning amendment is pending before the Planning and Zoning Commission or the Town
Council, the Board shall neither hear nor grant any variances with respect to the subject property until
final disposition of the zoning amendment by the Commission and the Town Council.

D.

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance for any parcel of property or portion thereof upon
which a site plan, construction plat or final plat, where required, is pending on the agenda of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and, where applicable, by the Town Council. All administrative and
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procedural remedies available to the applicant shall have been exhausted prior to hearing by the Board
of Adjustment.
14.3.22-7 Variances.
A.

B.

The Board of Adjustment may authorize a variance from these regulations when, in its opinion, undue
hardship will result from requiring strict compliance. For example, if the subject property substantially
differs from other similarly zoned land parcels by being of such restricted area, shape or slope that it
cannot reasonably be developed in the same manner as other similarly zoned land parcels, then a
variance of the building setback, lot width or depth may be warranted. In granting a variance, the
Board shall prescribe only conditions that it deems necessary for, or desirable to, the public interest. In
making the findings hereinbelow required, the Board shall take into account:
1.

The nature of the proposed use of the land involved;

2.

Existing uses of land in the vicinity;

3.

The number of persons who will reside or work within the proposed use; and

4.

The probable effect such variance will have upon traffic conditions and upon the public health,
safety, convenience and welfare of the community.

Conditions Required for Variance. No variance shall be granted without first having given public notice
and having held a public hearing on the variance request in accordance with Section 14.3.22-9 of this
ordinance and unless the Board of Adjustment finds:
1.

That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that the strict
application of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use
of his/her land; and

2.

That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
of the applicant; and

3.

That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
or injurious to other property within the area; and

4.

That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other
land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance.

Such findings of the Board of Adjustment, together with the specific facts upon which such findings are
based, shall be incorporated into the official minutes of the Board meeting at which such variance is granted.
Variances may be granted only when in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance so
that the public health, safety and welfare may be secured and that substantial justice may be done.
C.

Findings of Undue Hardship. In order to authorize in a specific case a variance from the terms of the
zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment must make findings that an undue hardship exists, using
the following criteria:
1.

The variance is not contrary to the public interest;

2.

Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship;

3.

That the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done;

4.

That the situation causing the hardship is not self-imposed and does not generally affect all or
most properties in the same zoning district; and

5.

That the relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming property.
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D.

A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be based
solely upon economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the privilege in developing a parcel of
land not permitted by this ordinance to other parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No
variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another parcel of land.

E.

Special Exceptions for Nonconforming Uses and Structures. Upon written request of the property
owner, the Board may grant special exceptions to the provisions of Section 14.3.20 of this ordinance,
limited to the following, and in accordance with the following standards:
1.

Expansion of the land area of a nonconforming use, up to a maximum of ten percent; or

2.

Expansion of the gross floor area of a nonconforming structure, up to a maximum of ten percent,
provided that such expansion does not decrease any existing setback and does not encroach onto
adjacent property; or

3.

Change from one nonconforming use to another, reconstruction of a nonconforming structure
that has been totally destroyed, or resumption of a nonconforming use previously abandoned,
only upon finding that the failure to grant the special exception deprives the property owner of
substantially all use or economic value of the land.

4.

In granting special exceptions under this subsection, the Board may impose such conditions as
are necessary to protect adjacent property owners and to ensure the public health, safety and
general welfare, including but not limited to conditions specifying the period during which the
nonconforming use may continue to operate or exist before being brought into conformance
with the standards of the zoning ordinance.

5.

For existing single-family and duplex structures that were constructed prior to the effective date
of this ordinance, the Board may authorize a special exception for any structure that was
constructed over a setback line established by this ordinance.

6.

The Board may authorize a special exception for the reconstruction and occupancy of a
nonconforming structure, or a structure containing a nonconforming use, where such structure
has been damaged by fire or other cause to the extent of more than 50 percent, but less than the
total, of the appraised value of the structure, as determined from the records of the Denton
County Central Appraisal District, as of the date of the damage. Such action by the Board shall
have due regard for the property rights of the person or persons affected, and shall be
considered in regard to the public welfare, character of the area surrounding such structure, and
the conservation, preservation and protection of property.

7.

The Board may authorize a special exception for the enlargement, expansion or repair of a
nonconforming structure if such enlargement, expansion or repair will improve the condition of
the structure, if it will bring the structure closer into compliance with this ordinance, or if it will
otherwise improve or enhance public health, safety or welfare.

14.3.22-8 Appeals to the Board of Adjustment.
A.

Authority. In addition to the authorization of variances and special exceptions from the terms of this
ordinance, the Board shall have the authority:
1.

To hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in an order, requirement, decision or
determination made by an administrative official in the enforcement of this ordinance. The Board
may reverse or affirm, in whole or in part, or may modify the administrative official's order,
requirement, decision or determination from which an appeal is taken and make the correct
order, requirement, decision or determination, and for that purpose, the Board has the same
authority as the administrative official.
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2.
B.

To hear and decide other matters authorized by other Town ordinances regarding land use
regulations.

Who May Appeal.
1.

2.

Any of the following persons may appeal to the Board a decision made by an administrative
official that is not related to a specific application, address, or project:
a.

A person directly aggrieved by the decision; or

b.

Any officer, department, or board of the Town affected by the decision.

Any of the following persons may appeal to the Board of Adjustment a decision made by an
administrative official that is related to a specific application, address, or project:
a.

b.
C.

A person who:
(1)

Filed the application that is the subject of the decision; or

(2)

Is the owner or representative of the owner of the property that is the subject
of the decision; or

(3)

Is aggrieved by the decision and is the owner of real property within 200 feet of
the property that is the subject of the decision.

Any officer, department, or board of the Town affected by the decision.

Procedure for Appeal.
1.

The appellant must file with the Board and the official from whom the appeal is taken a written
notice of appeal specifying the grounds for the appeal. The notice of appeal shall be filed not
later than the 20th day after the decision has been rendered. Upon receiving the notice, the
official from whom the appeal is taken shall immediately transmit to the Board all papers
constituting the record of action that is appealed. An appeal stays all proceedings in furtherance
of the action that is appealed unless the official from whom the appeal is taken certifies in writing
to the Board facts supporting the official's opinion that a stay would cause imminent peril to life
or property. In that case, the proceedings may be stayed only by a restraining order granted by
the Board or a court of record on application, after notice to the official, if due cause is shown.

2.

The appellant party may appear at the appeal hearing in person or by agent or attorney. The
Board shall decide the appeal at the next meeting for which notice can be provided following the
hearing and not later than the 60th day after the written request (notice of appeal) was received.
The Board may reverse or affirm, or modify, in whole or in part, the administrative official's
order, requirement, decision or determination from which an appeal is taken.

D.

A member of the Town Council or the Planning and Zoning Commission may not bring an appeal to the
Board on behalf of a property owner other than himself/herself. An appeal must be requested by the
owner of the property being considered.

14.3.22-9 Procedures.
A.

Application and Fee. An application for a variance, special exception or appeal by the Board shall be
made in writing using forms prescribed by the Town, and shall be accompanied by an application fee
(as set forth in Town Resolution No. 311, as amended), a site plan, and any other additional
information as may be requested in order to properly review the application. Such information may
include, but is not limited to, plat plans, site building plans, photographs, topographic contour maps,
and other similar documents. All drawings must be to scale.
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B.

Review and Report by the Town. The Town Administrator, or his/her designee, shall visit the site where
the proposed variance or special exception will apply and the surrounding area, and shall report
his/her findings to the Board.

C.

Notice and Public Hearing. The Board shall hold a public hearing for consideration of the variance or
special exception request no later than 45 calendar days after the date the complete application for
action, or an appeal, is filed. Written notice of the public hearing for a variance or special exception
shall be provided to all property owners, via U.S. mail, within 200 feet of the affected property at least
ten calendar days prior to the public hearing. Notice shall also be published in the official local
newspaper before the 15th calendar day prior to the public hearing.

D.

Action by the Board of Adjustment. The Board shall not grant a variance unless it finds, based upon
compelling evidence provided by the applicant, that each of the conditions in Section 14.3.22-7 has
been satisfied. The Board may impose such conditions, limitations and safeguards as it deems
appropriate upon the granting of any variance or special exception as are necessary to protect the
public health, safety, convenience and welfare. Violation of any such condition, limitation or safeguard
shall constitute a violation of this ordinance.

E.

Burden of Proof. The applicant bears the burden of proof in establishing the facts that may justify a
variance, a special exception, an appeal, or any other action in his/her favor by the Board.

F.

Waiting Period. No appeal to the Board for the same or a related variance or special exception on the
same piece of property shall be allowed for a waiting period of 180 calendar days following an
unfavorable ruling by the Board unless other property in the immediate vicinity has, within the
specified waiting period, been changed or acted upon by the Board or the Town Council so as to alter
the facts and conditions upon which the previous unfavorable Board action was based. Such changes of
circumstances may permit the re-hearing of a variance or special exception request by the Board, but
such circumstances shall in no way have any force in law to compel the Board, after a hearing on the
matter, to grant a subsequent variance or special exception request. Any subsequent variance or
special exception request shall be considered entirely on its own merits and on the specific
circumstances related to the subject property.

G.

Timeliness of Application for Building Permit or Certificate of Occupancy. Upon a favorable Board action
on a variance or special exception request, the applicant shall apply for a building permit or a
certificate of occupancy, as applicable to his/her particular situation, within 90 calendar days following
the date of Board action, unless the Board specifies a longer time period in the minutes of its action. If
the applicant fails to apply for a building permit or certificate of occupancy, as applicable, within the 90
calendar day time frame, then the variance or special exception shall be deemed to have been waived,
and all rights hereunder shall be terminated. Such termination and waiver shall be without prejudice to
a subsequent appeal, and such subsequent appeal shall be subject to the same regulations and
requirements for hearing as herein specified for the original variance or special exception request.

14.3.22-10 Finality of Decisions; Judicial Review. All decisions of the Board are final and binding. An appeal
must be in accordance with the requirements of state law.
(Ord. No. 2010-01, § 3, 1-12-10; Ord. No. 2010-17, § 2, 10-26-10; Ord. No. 2015-23, §§ 4, 5, 11-17-15; Ord. No.
2019-20 , § 2 (Exh. A), 8-27-19)
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appeal) was received. The Board may reverse or affirm, or modify, in whole or in part, the
administrative official's order, requirement, decision or determination from which an
appeal is taken.
D. A member of the Town Council or the Planning and Zoning Commission may not bring an
appeal to the Board on behalf of a property owner other than himself/herself. An appeal
must be requested by the owner of the property being considered.

14.3.22-9 Procedures.
A. Application and Fee. An application for a variance, special exception or appeal by the Board
shall be made in writing using forms prescribed by the Town, and shall be accompanied by an
application fee (as set forth in Town Resolution No. 311, as amended), a site plan, and any
other additional information as may be requested in order to properly review the application.
Such information may include, but is not limited to, plat plans, site building plans,
photographs, topographic contour maps, and other similar documents. All drawings must be
to scale.
B. Review and Report by the Town. The Town Administrator, or his/her designee, shall visit the
site where the proposed variance or special exception will apply and the surrounding area,
and shall report his/her findings to the Board.
C. Notice and Public Hearing. The Board shall hold a public hearing for consideration of the
variance or special exception request no later than 45 calendar days after the date the
complete application for action, or an appeal, is filed. Written notice of the public hearing for
a variance or special exception shall be provided to all property owners, via U.S. mail, within
200 feet of the affected property at least ten calendar days prior to the public hearing. Notice
shall also be published in the official local newspaper before the 15 th calendar day prior to
the public hearing.
D. Action by the Board of Adjustment. The Board shall not grant a variance unless it finds, based
upon compelling evidence provided by the applicant, that each of the conditions in Section
14.3.22-7 has been satisfied. The Board may impose such conditions, limitations and
safeguards as it deems appropriate upon the granting of any variance or special exception as
are necessary to protect the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. Violation of any
such condition, limitation or safeguard shall constitute a violation of this ordinance.
E. Burden of Proof. The applicant bears the burden of proof in establishing the facts that may
justify a variance, a special exception, an appeal, or any other action in his/her favor by the
Board.
F. Waiting Period. No appeal to the Board for the same or a related variance or special
exception on the same piece of property shall be allowed for a waiting period of 180 calendar
days following an unfavorable ruling by the Board unless other property in the immediate
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vicinity has, within the specified waiting period, been changed or acted upon by the Board or
the Town Council so as to alter the facts and conditions upon which the previous unfavorable
Board action was based. Such changes of circumstances may permit the re-hearing of a
variance or special exception request by the Board, but such circumstances shall in no way
have any force in law to compel the Board, after a hearing on the matter, to grant a
subsequent variance or special exception request. Any subsequent variance or special
exception request shall be considered entirely on its own merits and on the specific
circumstances related to the subject property.
G. Timeliness of Application for Building Permit or Certificate of Occupancy. Upon a favorable
Board action on a variance or special exception request, the applicant shall apply for a
building permit or a certificate of occupancy, as applicable to his/her particular situation,
within 90 calendar days following the date of Board action, unless the Board specifies a
longer time period in the minutes of its action. If the applicant fails to apply for a building
permit or certificate of occupancy, as applicable, within the 90 calendar day time frame, then
the variance or special exception shall be deemed to have been waived, and all rights
hereunder shall be terminated. Such termination and waiver shall be without prejudice to a
subsequent appeal, and such subsequent appeal shall be subject to the same regulations and
requirements for hearing as herein specified for the original variance or special exception
request.

14.3.22-10 Finality of Decisions; Judicial Review. All decisions of the Board are final and binding. An
appeal must be in accordance with the requirements of state law.
(Ord. No. 2010-01, § 3, 1-12-10; Ord. No. 2010-17, § 2, 10-26-10; Ord. No. 2015-23, §§ 4, 5, 11-17-15; Ord. No.
2019-20 , § 2 (Exh. A), 8-27-19)
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Why the Farley’s want to move to Argyle, Tx
Our family has moved 5 times over the last 8 years. My wife (Kara) was a Naval Flight Surgeon in
the US Navy for 9 years, serving by taking medical care of countless squadrons of fighter pilots across
the country. A demanding yet rewarding job that’s caused us to move from base to base. When her time
ended we decided to start a family, we’re both from Texas, Kara from Houston and I’m from Ft Worth.
We knew we wanted to head back home closer to where our support system was to help us as our
family started to grow. As we began discussing what the perfect environment would be for our family
and more importantly what would provide our kids with the best opportunity to grow up in we started
to reflect back at our own upbringing.
I grew up in Aledo, Texas in the early 2000’s. It was a small country town and close knit
community that I feel allowed me to grow and have the support of friends, family and neighbors that
contributed to my successes in life thus far. I want to give my kids that same opportunity, the same
small town, close knit community feel which I strongly believe will allow them to flourish. Kara grew up
in Houston in a much busier part of the city. While living there she went to a small private school
throughout grade school which she strongly feels gave her the foundation to what she’s become today,
an incredible physician. To provide our kids with that same educational foundation we’ve enrolled both
of them, Jonathan (4) and Olivia (2) into Liberty Christian which they’ll start this fall.
With as much as we’ve moved over the years Kara and I were looking for a place to settle down
and raise our kids permanently. We picked Argyle as it’s the only town that can provide our family with
the exact combination that Kara and I are looking for, a small town, close knit community with an
educational system that will build a strong foundation for our kids.
We started looking for properties around Argyle in the fall of 2020. In Feb of 2021 we hired an
Architect to help us design our dream “forever” home. We finally found a property in the late summer
of 2021, while it had a house on it already we fell in love with the property, the trees, the location and
the neighbors so we made an offer over asking and purchased the lot. Prior to demoing the lot we
reached out to the local fire department, local police/SWAT departments and had them use the existing
house on the property to practice and train their staff members, this was just our way of introducing
ourselves to the community and doing our part to help our local first responders.
If we are able to get this variance approval for us to build our dream home I can assure every
town council member and any community members that we would absolutely bring value to the
community. I sponsor dozens of charities with my company, including the Boys and Girls Club, Crohn’s
and Colitis foundation, Ronald McDonald house to name a few and Kara gives back her time to the
community often providing medical services and time to local groups/organizations. Kara has been in
talks with the Cheer Coach at Liberty Christian to be the Medical Doctor for the team. We love giving
back to the community and more importantly being involved. We hope to build this forever home in
Argyle and have the opportunity to get to meet and know each of you throughout the years.

Sincerely,
Joseph, Kara, Jonathan and Olivia Farley
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GRAHAM-MARTIN, LTD.
2100 N. Hwy 360, Suite 207A
Grand Prairie, TX 75050
(972) 647-1025 / (972) 647-2630 Fax

Engineering Consultants
Texas Reg. Eng. Firm F-8336

January 26, 2022
Atwood Custom Homes
1207 Timberline Court, Suite 180
Southlake, TX 76092
Re:

Lot 7 Block 610 S. Gibbons
Heath Estates, Argyle
Plan: Farley
GML# 050699

To Whom it May Concern:
The foundation for the above referenced location has been designed and evaluated in
accordance with the latest recommendations as set forth by the Post-Tensioning Institute's
publication: Design and Construction of Post-Tensioned Slabs on Ground. It has also been
designed in accordance with the 2009, 2012, 2015 and 2018 International Residential
Codes, the 2009, 2012, 2015 and 2018 International Building Codes, and standard
engineering practices. The pertinent soils information utilized in the design was obtained
from the following geo-technical investigation:
Report by: Ellerbee-Walczak, Inc.
Report #: ah216434
Dated: 12/17/2021
EmCl: 7.6'
Qa: 1500
EmEl: 4.0'
PI: 25
YmCl: 1.2"
PVR: 3.0"
YmEl: 1.6"

Sincerely,
GRAHAM-MARTIN, LTD

Bill Graham, P.E.
Principal

Dennis Clark and wife, Linda Clark Called 18.997 acres 1989-21313

Right-of-way Dedication
Cab. C, Pg. 106

Lot 2
Rock Hill Addn.
Cab. E, Pg. 173

Phillip L. Lansdowne and wife, Heidi L Lansdowne
4.016 acres
2002-87757

Charley M. Mason and Elaine B. Mason, Trustees of the Mason Living Trust
Called 3.959 acres
1998-88295

30' Right-of-way Dedication
Cab. E, Pg. 173

Gibbons Road

80'
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:
1.

Bearings are based on the State Plane Coordinate System, Texas North
Central Zone (4202) North American Datum of 1983 (NAD '83),
distances are surface with a combined scale factor of 1.00015063.

2.

This property lies within Zone "X" of the Flood Insurance Rate Map for
Denton County, Texas and Incorporated Areas, map no. 48121C0510G,
with an effective date of April 18, 2011, via scaled map location and
graphic plotting.

3.

Monuments are found unless specifically designated as set.

4.

Elevations (if shown) are North American Vertical Datum of 1988
(NAVD '88).

40'

0

20'

40'

VICINITY MAP - NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND OF ABBREVIATIONS
·
D.R.D.C.T.
DEED RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS
·
P.R.D.C.T.
PLAT RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS
·
O.P.R.D.C.T. OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS
·
DOC.#
DOCUMENT NUMBER
·
C.M.
CONTROLLING MONUMENT
·
SQ. FT.
SQUARE FEET
·
ROW
RIGHT OF WAY
·
CRS
CAPPED REBAR SET

80'

SCALE: 1" = 40'

BEING a tract of land out of the S.A. Chambers Survey, Abstract Number 308, in the
City of Argyle, Denton County, Texas, and being that same tract of land described in
deed to Kara C. Farley and Joseph T. Farley (hereinafter referred to as “Falrley tract”)
as recorded under Document Number 2021-182770, of the Official Public Records
Denton County, Texas, the subject tract being more particularly described by metes
and bounds as follows (bearings are based on State Plane Coordinate System, Texas
North Central Zone (4202) North American Datum of 1983 (NAD '83)):
BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch rebar found for the northwest corner of said Farley tract,
and the herein described tract;

SITE

THENCE with the perimeter and to the corners of the said Farley tract the following
calls:
1. North 89 degrees 14 minutes 00 seconds East, passing a 1/2 inch iron pipe
found at a distance of 860.37 feet, from which a 1/2 inch rebar found bears
North 70 degrees West, a distance of 0.37 feet, continuing a total distance of
890.15 feet to a point in an asphalt road under apparent public use, known as
Gibbons Road. (no right-of-way document found);

SITE BENCHMARKS:

NOTE REGARDING UTILITIES
Source information from plans and markings will be combined with observed
evidence of utilities pursuant to Section 5.E.iv. to develop a view of the
underground utilities. However, lacking excavation, the exact location of
underground features cannot be accurately, completely, and reliably
depicted. In addition, in some jurisdictions, 811 or other similar utility locate
requests from surveyors may be ignored or result in an incomplete response,
in which case the surveyor shall note on the plat or map how this affected the
surveyor’s assessment of the location of the utilities. Where additional or
more detailed information is required, the client is advised that excavation
and/or a private utility locate request may be necessary.
Utility locations are per observed evidence.

1.

2.

The site benchmark is a Mag nail set in asphalt on the east side of
Gibbons Road, approximately 20' north of the northeast corner of the
subject tract. ELEVATION=681.94' (NAVD '88)

2. South 01 degrees 17 minutes 45 seconds East, a distance of 196.38 feet;
3. South 89 degrees 14 minutes 35 seconds West, passing a 1/2 inch rebar found
at a distance of 30.75 feet, continuing a total distance of 892.25 feet, to a 1/2
inch rebar found;

The site benchmark is a Mag nail set in asphalt on the east side of
Gibbons Road, opposite the southeast corner of the subject tract.
ELEVATION=685.11' (NAVD '88)

4. North 00 degrees 41 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 196.23 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING, and enclosing 4.016 acres (174,947 square feet) of land,
more or less.

TITLE COMMITMENT NOTES
This survey was prepared without the benefit of a commitment for title
insurance. Therefore, easements, agreements, or other documents, either
recorded, or unrecorded may exist that affect the subject property that are
not shown on this survey.
OU

LOT 2
ROCKHILL ADDITION
CAB. E, PG. 173
P.R.D.C.T.

POINT OF
BEGINNING

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

N89°14'00"E 890.15'

(60' R.O.W. AS SHOWN ON CAB. L, PG.
375, P.R.D.C.T.)
(ASPHALT PAVEMENT)

GIBBONS ROAD

OU

S01°17'45"E 196.38'

OU

KARA C. FARLEY &
JOSEPH T. FARLEY
DOC. # 2021-182770
O.P.R.D.C.T.
4.016 ACRES
174,947 SQ. FT.

This is to certify that I, John H. Barton III, a Registered Professional Land
Surveyor of the State of Texas, have prepared this map from an actual survey
on the ground, and that this map correctly represents that survey made by
me or under my direction and supervision. Fieldwork was completed on
January 15, 2022.
Date of Plat/Map: January 18, 2022

_____________________________
John H. Barton III, RPLS# 6737
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2021.009.066

DRAWN:

BCS

CHECKED:

JHB
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N00°41'00"W 196.23'
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860.37'

D&L CLARK FAMILY
ENTERPRISES, L.P.
DOC. # 144810
D.R.D.C.T.

5200 State Highway 121
Colleyville, TX 76034
Phone: 817-864-1957
info@bcsdfw.com
TBPLS Firm #10194474
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CHRISTINA TRAUDT &
DAVID W. TRAUDT
DOC. # 41048
D.R.D.C.T.

OU

610 GIBBONS
ROAD

OU

OU

TREE TABLE

OU

ARGYLE,
TEXAS
LEGEND OF SYMBOLS
air conditioning unit
irrigation control valve
cable tv
electric meter
fence or guardrail
fire dept. connection
fire hydrant
bollard
area drain
grate inlet
gas valve
gas meter
gas well
sign
sanitary sewer manhole
storm water manhole
telephone manhole
tank fill lid
telephone pedestal
traffic signal pole
utility clean out
comm. utility cabinet
electric utility cabinet
comm. utility vault
elect. utility vault
water utility vault
utility/service pole
utility sign
water shutoff
water valve
well
water meter
cable tv riser
air release valve
utility markings
tree
shrub/decorative tree
or tree with diameter < 4 in.
contour lines
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Single Family House Energy Report
Project Details
Project Name:

6194

Builder Name:

Atwood Custom Homes

Builder Phone:

817-505-8881
jon.atwood@verizon.net
610 S. Gibbons Rd.

Builder Email:
Address:
City:
County:
Zip:

ARGYLE
DENTON

52
ERI

This single family residential project was found to be in compliance with the
performance measures described in the 2018 IECC as calculated by the Energy
Systems Laboratory, a division of the Texas A&M Engineering Experiment Station
using IC3 version 4.5.6

76226

Certificate #:
Date Issued:

1231133
12/2/2021

Notes:
House is encapsulated.
The values produced are generated by the DOE-2 building energy analysis program. These values do not constitute a
guarantee of actual energy usage by ESL or TEES.

Emissions Reduction
NOx:
SOx:

21
55
37,424

CO2:

Version 4.5.6

lbs.
lbs.

Authorized Signature:

lbs.

Copyright 2015 Energy Systems Laboratory
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Project Information
General

Structural

Number of Bedrooms: 4

Floor 1
Exterior Finish: Stucco

Wall Cavity Insulation: R- 15

Stud Type: 2 x 4

Wall Continuous Insulation: R- 0
Orientation: East

Floor Area: 4748 sq. ft.
Floor Wall Height: 11 ft.

Stud Spacing: 16 in.

Front Side Length: 118 ft
Front Side Window Area: 304 sq. ft.

Mechanical

Front Side Shading: 18 in

Right Side Length: 86 ft
Right Side Window Area: 48 sq. ft.
Right Side Shading: 18 in

Blower Door Test: 3 @ACH50

Windows

Back Side Length: 118 ft

Left Side Length: 86 ft

Ventilation Type: Supply Only
SHGC: 0.2

Back Side Window Area: 504 sq. ft.

Left Side Window Area: 131 sq. ft.

Back Side Shading: 18 in

Left Side Shading: 18 in

Ventilation Rate: 99 CFM
U-Factor: 0.3
Ventilation Operation: 24 hrs.

Floor 2

Fan Power: 36 Watts

Roof

Floor Area: 1446 sq. ft.

Area over Unconditioned: 24 sq. ft.

Fraction Outside: 0
Cladding Type: Clay or Concrete Tile

Floor Wall Height: 9 ft.
Duct Tightness Test: 248 @CFM25

Radiant Barrier: No

Front Side Length: 62 ft

Right Side Length: 65 ft

Supply Duct Insulation: R - 6
Sealed Attic: No

Front Side Window Area: 184 sq. ft.

Right Side Window Area: 54 sq. ft.

Return Duct Insulation: R - 6
Roof Insulation: R - 30

Front Side Shading: 18 in

Right Side Shading: 18 in

Attic Area: 0 sq. ft.

Back Side Length: 62 ft

Left Side Length: 65 ft

Cathedral Ceiling Area: 5965 sq. ft.
Flat Roof Area: 0 sq. ft.
Wall Area Next to Attic: 0 sq. ft.

Back Side Window Area: 56 sq. ft.

Heating

Back Side Shading: 18 in

Left Side Window Area: 0 sq. ft.
Left Side Shading: 18 in

Heating Type: Natural Gas
Heating Efficiency: 0.96 AFUE

Foundation
Foundation Type: Slab on Grade
Foundation Insulation: R- 0

Water Heater
Water Heater Type: Natural Gas
Energy Factor: 0.67

A/C

Size: N/A
SEER: 16

Burner Capacity: N/A

Tonnage: 10.5

Version 4.5.6
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Appliances
Lighting: % indoor High-Efficiency: 100 %

Refrigerator: Annual Energy Use: 500 kWh/yr

Lighting: % outdoor High-Efficiency: 100 %

Clothes Washer Energy Rating:704 kWh/yr

Dishwasher Capacity: 12 settings
Dishwasher Energy Factor: 0.46
Range Fuel Type: Gas
Induction Range: N/A
Convection Oven: No
Clothes Dryer Fuel Type: Gas

Clothes Washer Electric Rate: 0.08 $/kWh
Clothes Washer Annual Gas Cost: 23 $/yr
Clothes Washer Natural Gas Rate: 0.58 $/therm
Clothes Washer Capacity:2.874 ft^3
Clothes Washer MEF: 0.817
Programmable Thermostat: Yes

Clothes Dryer Type: Timer
Clothes Dryer Energy Efficiency: 3.01
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OU

N

OU

OU

N89°14'00"E
890.15'

OU

(60' R.O.W. )
(ASPHALT PAVEMENT)

GIBBONS ROAD

OU

LEGEND

OU

S01°17'45"E
196.38'

OU

FIN. FLR. 698.00
TOP PAD 697.00

B.L.
D. & U.E.
U.E.
D.E.
SW.E.
FH
FF
FP
FL
TP
TC
FG
TW
TS
BS
BW
*

BUILDING SETBACK
DRAINAGE & UTILITY EASEMENT
UTILITY EASEMENT
DRAINAGE EASEMENT
SIDEWALK EASEMENT
FIRE HYDRANT
FINISHED FLOOR
FINISHED PAD
FLOW LINE
TOP PAVEMENT
TOP CURB
FINISHED GRADE
TOP WALL
TOP STEP
BOTTOM OF STEP
BOTTOM WALL AT NG
INCLUDES 4" DROP FROM FF FOR BRICK
EXIST. CONTOUR
PROPOSED
CONTOUR

OU

PROPOSED GRADE
FLOW LINE PATH
GRADE BREAK LINE
EXISTING GRADE

OU

TREE CANOPY & NO.

TREE TRUNK PROTECTION

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

OU

OU

ROLLING ACRES DR

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

S89°14'35"W
892.25'
OU

OU

OU

OU

U

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

OU

TREE PROTECTION:
1. PLACE TREE PROTECTION ALONG THE TREE CANOPY
LINES EXCEPT WHERE TO DO SO WOULD INTERFERE
WITH HOUSE, SIDEWALK OR DRIVEWAY PAVING;
OFFSET 3' OF FLATWORK OR GRADING.
2. PLACE TREE TRUNK PROTECTION ON REMAINING
TREES ON LOT WHERE PROTECTIVE FENCING CANNOT
BE PLACED ALONG ENTIRE DRIP LINE ON LOT.

1-31-22

693
TP 654.83
TP 654.83

POST-TENSION MATERIAL LIST
Quantity

Length

6
5
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

25
128
46
59
60
115
16
19
22
41
50
83
85
100
105
16
18
18
19
22
24
25
27
33
40
40
41
46
47
47
49
50
55
55
57

Totals:
Strand
Anchors/Wedges
Grommets
45o Grommets
Chairs
Builder:
Plan:
Lot:
Block:
Street:
Subdivision/ City:

Tag

S25
LS128
S46
S59
S60
B115
S16
S19
S22
S41
S50
S83
S85
S100
S105
B16
S18
B18
B19
B22
B24
B25
B27
B33
S40
B40
B41
B46
S47
B47
B49
B50
S55
B55
B57

Quantity
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Length
59
60
74
78
78
83
85
100
105
115
128
24
43
45
48
49
57
68
72
76
74

Tag

B59
B60
B74
S78
B78
B83
B85
B100
B105
S115
LB128
S24
S43
S45
S48
S49
S57
S68
S72
S76
S74

7417
252
133

Notes:
1. This list is provided for estimating
purposes only. Verify all lengths
and quantities prior to fabrication.

1500

2. All strands are single end stressed
unless noted otherwise.
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